508854802 11/06/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI613530

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ECOLE DE TECHNOLOGIE SUPERIEURE	09/07/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	SOCOVAR S.E.C.	
Street Address:	1405, Boulevard du Parc-Technologique	
City:	Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	G1P 4P5	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17274317
Patent Number:	11336203

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (514)847-4798

Email: julie.lefebvre@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondent Name: Awa Carole Diop

Address Line 1: 2500-1 Place Ville-Marie
Address Line 4: Montreal, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10249569-75US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Lefebvre
SIGNATURE:	Julie Lefebvre
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2024

Total Attachments: 2

source=75US_Executed Assignment_ETS to Socovar#page1.tiff source=75US_Executed Assignment_ETS to Socovar#page2.tiff

PATENT 508854802 REEL: 069156 FRAME: 0162

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION - WORLDWIDE

WHEREAS, the undersigned assignor

ECOLE DE TECHNOLOGIE SUPERIEURE of 1100 Notre-Dame Street West, Montreal QC H3C 1K3, Canada

(the "Assignor"), owns an invention relating to and entitled

MULTILEVEL ELECTRIC POWER CONVERTER

(the "Invention"), as set forth and described in the United States provisional patent application no. 62/728,734, filed on September 7, 2018;

AND WHEREAS,

SOCOVAR S.E.C. of 1405, Boulevard du Parc-Technologique, Québec QC G1P 4P5, Canada

(the "Assignee") desires to acquire the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and for the United States, Canada, and all other countries in the world, in and to the Invention held by the Assignor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirms having:

sold, assigned, transferred, and set over to the Assignee, and to the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, its entire right, title, interest, property and benefit including any right to sue for past infringements in and for the United States, Canada, and all other countries and jurisdictions in the world, in and to the Invention, any and all applications filed therefor, including any and all corresponding applications whether in the form of divisions, continuations, re-examinations, re-issues and extensions thereof, any and all patents that may issue, be granted or result therefrom for the Invention, and any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the above-identified applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the Invention under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made; and

To execute and deliver, without further consideration, all further documents as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, or by its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to obtain said patents in the United States, Canada, and all other countries and jurisdictions for the Invention and vest or secure the same in the Assignee, and in the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

THIS ASSIGNMENT may be executed in counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and is binding on the heirs, executors, successors and administrators of the Assignor.

This Assignment of Invention is *nunc pro tunc* as of September 9, 2019.

1

PATENT REEL: 069156 FRAME: 0163

_____day of _September DATED this **07** ₂₀ **23** ECOLE DE TECHNOLOGIE SUPERIEURE
/Monika Paape-Miyoshi/
Signé avec Consigno Cloud (07/09/2023)
Vérifiez avec verifio.com ou Adobe Reader. /Laurence Lecours-Lanthier/ Signé avec ConsignO Cloud (07/09/2023) Vérifiez avec verifio.com ou Adobe Reader. By: Name: Monika Paape Name:Laurence Lecours-Lanthier Title: **Deputy Director Research Valorisation** Witness Date: 2023-09-07 SOCOVAR S.E.C. acting through its general partner Aligo Innovation, limited partnership, itself acting through its general partner Gestion Axelys Inc. By: Name: Marie-Josée Lapointe Title: Vice-President, Legal Affairs Name: Witness April 12, 2023 Date:

Declaration of Witness

RECORDED: 11/06/2024

I was personally present and did see the person or inventor for whom I am witnessing duly sign and execute the foregoing assignment on the day and year set forth above and hereby authenticate the signature of the person or inventor.

2

PATENT REEL: 069156 FRAME: 0164